Photo by Jerry Laizure/NCAA Photos

66 NATIONAL COLLEGIATE

A
Gy

III' |
y 1T e A
2002 Championships

i
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
Highlights

Sooner or Later, Oklahoma Gets the Win: Oklahoma’s Daniel Furney posted a strong per-
formance to help the host Sooners defeat Ohio State by less than a point.

The Sooners were upset by the Buckeyes last year. The title is Oklahoma’s fourth overall and first
since 1991.

In the individual events, Minnesota’s Clay Strother repeated as champion on the pommel horse
and floor exercise.

For the complete championship go to the April 29, 2002 issue of The NCAA News at
www.ncaa.org on the World Wide Web.

TEAM SCORING

1. Oklahoma................. 219.300 3. California................... 217.650 5.10Wa . 213.225
2. 0hi0 St .eeevieieieieee 218.650 4. Michigan..........c.ccc.... 215.050 6. Stanford ...........cceevunes 212.775

[Note: Scores for the top three teams are from the team-final session. Scores for the other teams are from the team-
preliminary session.]

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

All-around—1. Raj Bhavsar, Ohio St., 55.875; 2. Zhang Jinling, California, 55.200; 3. Daniel Furney, Oklahoma,
55.050; 4. Daniel Diaz-Luong, Michigan, 54.525; 5. Cody Moore, California, 54.375; 6. Clay Strother, Minnesota,
54.300.

Floor exercise—1. Clay Strother, Minnesota, 9.612; 2. Kerry Adderly, Ohio St., 9.312; 3. Guillermo Alvarez,
Minnesota, 9.287; 4. Dick Huntwork, Ohio St., 8.925; 5. Kevin Donohue, Penn St., 8.875; 6. Josh Landis, Oklahoma,

Raj Bhavsar of Ohio State holds steady on his 8.650.
way to the all-around title. Pommel horse—1. Clay Strother, Minnesota, 9.775; 2. Cody Moore, California, 9.512; 3. Don Jackson, lowa,
9.500; 4. Peter Shostchuk, lllinois, 9.437; 5. Raj Bhavsar, Ohio St., 9.412; 6. David Eaton, California, 9.350.

Rings—1. Marshall Erwin, Stanford, 9.825; 2. Kevin Tan, Penn St., 9.525; 3. Shannon Carrion, Oklahoma, 9.425;
4. David Henderson, Oklahoma, 9.375; 5. J.G. Ketchen, lllinois, 9.350; 6. Conan Parzucho, Michigan, 9.250.

Vault—1. Dan Gill, Stanford, 9.487; 2. Jock Stevens, Oklahoma, 9.437; 3. Daniel Furney, Oklahoma, 9.425; 4.
Kevin Donohue, Penn St., 9.287; 5. Raj Bhavsar, Ohio St., 9.275; 6. Clay Strother, Minnesota, 9.237.

Parallel bars—1. Cody Moore, California, 9.125; 2. Everette Bierker, Oklahoma, 9.000; 3. Daniel Diaz-Luong,
Michigan, 8.875; 4. Clay Strother, Minnesota, 8.825; 5. Kevin Tan, Penn St., 8.812; 6. Graham Ackerman, California,
8.575.

Horizontal bar—1. Daniel Diaz-Luong, Michigan, 9.612; 2. Quinn Rowell, Oklahoma, 9.337; 3. Everette Bierker,
Oklahoma, 9.287; 4. Daniel Furney, Oklahoma, 9.262; 5. Dave Durante, Stanford, 9.062; 6. Randy Monahan, Ohio
St., 9.025.

History

Team Results

Championships

Year Champion Coach Points Runner-Up Points Host or Site Attendance
Chicago Dan Hoffer 22 lllinois 18 Chicago —
lllinois Hartley Price 21 Army 17 Chicago —
llinois Hartley Price 20 Navy 17 Chicago —

Temple 17
lllinois Hartley Price 68.5 Minnesota 52.5 Chicago —
Illinois Hartley Price 39 Penn St. 30 Navy —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 55 Temple 34.5 Chicago —
Temple Max Younger 28 Minnesota 18 California —

lllinois Charley Pond 26 Temple 25 Army —
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Championships

Year Champion Coach Points Runner-Up Points Host or Site Attendance
1951 i Florida St. Hartley Price 26 lllinois 235 Michigan —
Southern California 23.5

Florida St. Hartley Price 89.5 Southern California 75 Colorado —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 91.5 lllinois 68 Syracuse —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 137 lllinois 68 lllinois —
llinois Charley Pond 82 Penn St. 69 UCLA —
lllinois Charley Pond 123.5 Penn St. 67.5 North Carolina —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 88.5 lllinois 80 Navy —
Michigan St. George Szypula 79 Michigan St. —
lllinois Charley Pond 79
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 152 lllinois 87.5 California —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 1125 Southern California 65.5 Penn St. —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 88.5 Southern IIl. 80.5 lllinois —
Southern California Jack Beckner 95.5 Southern IIl. 75 New Mexico —
Michigan Newton Loken 129 Southern IIl. 73 Pittsburgh —
Southern Il Bill Meade 84.5 Southern California 69.5 Cal St. Los Angeles —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 68.5 Washington 51.5 Southern |lI. —
Southern |lI. Bill Meade 187.200 California 185.100 Penn St.
Southern Il Bill Meade 189.550 Michigan 187.400 Southern IIl. —
California Hal Frey 188.250 Southern III. 188.150 Arizona —
lowa Mike Jacobson 161.175 Penn St. 160.450 Washington —
Michigan* Newton Loken Colorado St.
Michigan Newton Loken 164.150 lowa St. 164.050 Temple —
Michigan* Newton Loken New Mexico St.
lowa St. Ed Gagnier 319.075 Southern IIl. 316.650 Michigan —
Southern Il Bill Meade 315.925 lowa St. 312.325 lowa St. —
lowa St. Ed Gagnier 325.150 Penn St. 323.025 Oregon —
lowa St. Ed Gagnier 328.675 Arizona St. 324.900 Penn St. —
California Hal Frey 437.325 LSU 433.700 Indiana St. —
Penn St. Gene Wettstone 432.075 LSU 425.125 Temple 35,980
Indiana St. Roger Counsil 434.475 Arizona St. 36,616
Oklahoma Paul Ziert 434.475
Oklahoma Paul Ziert 439.350 Arizona St. 437.075 Oregon 15,315
Nebraska Francis Allen 448.275 Oklahoma 446.625 LSU 17,686
Nebraska Francis Allen 563.300 lowa St. 557.650 Nebraska 19,058
Nebraska Francis Allen 284.600 Oklahoma 281.950 Nebraska 25,880
Nebraska Francis Allen 285.500 UCLA 281.050 Nebraska 27,027
Nebraska Francis Allen 287.800 UCLA 283.900 Penn St. 11,754
UCLA Art Shurlock 287.300 Penn St. 281.250 UCLA 10,877
Ohio St. Michael Willson 285.350 Nebraska 284.550 Nebraska 10,122
Arizona St. Don Robinson 283.900 Nebraska 283.600 Nebraska 10,169
UCLA Art Shurlock 285.300 Nebraska 284.750 UCLA 6,688
Nebraska Francis Allen 288.150 lllinois 287.150 Nebraska 12,552
lllinois Yoshi Hayasaki 283.400 Nebraska 282.300 Nebraska 8,643
Nebraska Francis Allen 287.400 Minnesota 287.300 Minnesota 10,474
Oklahoma Greg Buwick 288.025 Penn St. 285.500 Penn St. 16,076
Stanford Sadao Hamada 289.575 Nebraska 288.950 Nebraska 13,007 8
Stanford Sadao Hamada 276.500 Nebraska 275.500 New Mexico 6,031 —
Nebraska Francis Allen 288.250 Stanford 285.925 Nebraska 8,543 =
Stanford Sadao Hamada 232.400 Nebraska 231.525 Ohio St. 7,966 )
Ohio St. Peter Kormann 232.150 California 231.775 Stanford 4,733 <
California Barry Weiner 233.825 Oklahoma 232.725 lowa 5,527 Z
California Barry Weiner 231.200 lowa 229.675 Penn St. 6,083 2
Michigan Kurt Golder 232.550 Ohio St. 230.850 Nebraska 5,577
Penn St. Randy Jepson 231.975 Michigan 231.850 lowa 3,939 >
Ohio St. Miles Avery 218.125 Oklahoma 217.775 Ohio St. 4,154 @
Oklahoma Mark Williams 219.300 Ohio St. 218.650 Oklahoma 5,088

*Trampoline champion.
Note: Houston Baptist’s participation in 1988 and 1989 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Penn St. 10, lllinois 9, Nebraska 8, Southern Ill. 4,
California 4, Oklahoma 4, lowa St. 3, Michigan 3, Ohio
St. 3, Stanford 3, Florida St. 2, UCLA 2, Arizona St.,
Chicago, Indiana St., lowa, Michigan St., Southern
California, Temple, 1 each.

(Note: Michigan also won two trampoline champi-
onships.)

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Penn St. 45, lllinois 42, Nebraska 42, UCLA 28,
Southern California 24, Michigan 24, Ohio St. 22,
California 19, lowa St. 18, Michigan St. 18, Stanford
18, New Mexico 17, Southern lll. 15, Minnesota 15,
Temple 13, Oklahoma 12, Arizona St. 10, Indiana St.
10, lowa 11, Chicago 9, Navy 9, Florida St. 7, Army 6,
Cal St. Los Angeles 6, Kent St. 6, Syracuse 6,
Washington 6, Northern Ill. 5, Brigham Young 5, Cal St.
Northridge 3, Arizona 2, Cal St. Fullerton 2, Colorado St.
2, LSU 2, Oregon 2, Pittsburgh 2, Southern Conn. St. 2,
Springfield 2, Yale 2, Colorado, Cortland St., Houston

Baptist, Indiana, Long Beach St., Western ll., William &
Mary, Wisconsin, 1 each.

(Note: These totals include cochampionships.)

Individual Records

(Note: Records include cochampionships. Key to abbrevi-
ations: A-A—all-around, FE—floor exercise, FR—flying
rings, HB—horizontal bar, LH—long horse, PB—parallel
bars, PH—pommel horse, rings—still rings, SH—side
horse, tramp—trampoline, tumb—tumbling)

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, YEAR

4—Jean Cronstedt, Penn St., 1954 (PB, HB, FE, A-A);
Robert Lynn, Southern California, 1962 (FE, PB, A‘A,
HB).

3—Erwin Beyer, Chicago, 1938 (SH, PB, LH); Joe
Giallombardo, lllinois, 1938 (tumb, FR, A-A); Joe
Kotys, Kent St. , 1950 (PB, HB, A-A); Carlton Rintz,
Michigan St., 1955 (SH, HB, PB); Abie Grossfeld,
lllinois, 1958 (A-A, HB, FE); Armando Vega, Penn
St., 1959 (A-A, rings, PB); Gil Larose, Michigan,

1963 (A-A, HB, LH); Ron Barak, Southern California,
1964 (PB, A‘A, HB); Makoto Sakamoto, Southern
California, 1968 (A-A, HB, PB); Kurt Thomas,
Indiana St., 1979, (A-A, HB, PB); lJim Hartung,
Nebraska, 1981 (A-A, rings, PB); Peter Vidmar,
UCLA, 1982 (A-A, PH, HB); Scott Johnson,
Nebraska, 1983 (FE, PB, HB); Tim Daggett, UCLA,
1984 (PH, rings, PB); Wes Suter, Nebraska, 1985,
(A-A, FE, HB); Blaine Wilson, Ohio St., 199697 (A-
A, PB, rings; A-A, V, rings).

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, CAREER

7—IJoe Giallombardo, lllinois (tumb 1938-39-40, A-A
1938-39-40, FR 1938); Jim Hartung, Nebraska (A-A
1980-81, rings 1980-81-82, PB 1981-82).

6—1Joe Kotys, Kent St. (PB 1949-50, A-A 1949-50, HB
1950, SH 1951); Jean Cronstedt, Penn St. (PB 1953-
54, A-A 195354, HB 1954, FE 1954); Armando
Vega, Penn St. (PB 1956-57-59, A-A 1957-59, rings
1959); Robert Lynn, Southern California (PB 1960-
62, FE 1961-62, HB 1962, A-A 1962); Blaine
Wilson, Ohio St. (A-A 1996-97, PB 1996, rings
1996-97, V 1997).
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5—Steve Hug, Stanford (A-A 1972-73-74, PB 1973
74); Kurt Thomas, Indiana St. (A-A 1977-79, HB
1979, PB 1977-79); Peter Vidmar, UCLA (PB 1981,
A-A 1982-83, PH 1982, HB 1982); Chad Fox, New
Mexico (FE 1987, V 1986-87-88-89); John
Roethlisberger, Minnesota (A-A 1991-92-93, PB
1991, PH 1993).

REPEAT CHAMPIONSHIPS

4—Chad Fox, New Mexico (V 1986-87-88-89); Mark
Sohn, Penn St. (PH 1988-89-90-91).

3—lJoe Giallombardo, lllinois (tumb 1938-39-40, A-A
1938-39-40); Earl Shanken, Chicago (LH 1940-41-
42); Edsel Buchanan, Michigan (tramp 1949-50-
51); Armando Vega, Penn St. (PB 1956-57-59); Russ
Hoffman, lowa St. (PH 1970-71-72); Steve Hug,
Stanford (A-A 1972-73-74); Ted Marcy, Stanford
(PH 1974-75-76); Ron Galimore, LSU (1978) and
lowa St. (1980-81) (V 1978-80-81); Jim Hartung,
Nebraska (rings 1980-81-82); Paul O’Neill, Houston
Baptist (1987) and New Mexico (1988-89) (rings
1987-88-89); John Roethlisberger, Minnesota (A-A
1991-92-93); Drew Durbin, Ohio St. (PH 1995-96-
97).

1984
1985
1986
1987

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Mitch Gaylord, UCLA

Wes Suter, Nebraska

Jon Louis, Stanford

Tom Schlesinger, Nebraska

Vacatedt

Patrick Kirksey, Nebraska
Mike Racanelli, Ohio St.

John Roethlisberger, Minnesota
John Roethlisberger, Minnesota

John Roethlisberger, Minnesota
Dennis Harrison, Nebraska
Richard Grace, Nebraska
Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.

Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.

Travis Romagnoli, lllinois
Jason Hardabura, Nebraska
Jamie Natalie, Ohio St.
Jamie Natalie, Ohio St.

Raj Bhavsar, Ohio St.

FLOOR EXERCISE

1941
1953
1954

Ed Danser, Temple
Bob Sullivan, lllinois
Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.

Team Records

(Note: Records include cochampionships.)

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, YEAR
6—Penn St., 1954-59; Michigan, 1963.
5—Nebraska, 1980-81.

4—Illinois, 1940-41-58; Nebraska, 1982-83;
Southern California, 1962; UCLA, 1984; Ohio St.,

1996-97.

Individual Champions

TChampionships vacated by NCAA Committee on

Infractions.
ALL-AROUND

1938
1939
1940

1941
1942

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

1973

1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
Paul Fina, lllinois

Courtney Shanken, Chicago
Newton Loken, Minnesota

Ray Sorenson, Penn St.

Joe Kotys, Kent St.

Joe Kotys, Kent St.

Bill Roetzheim, Florida St.

Jack Beckner, Southern California

Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.
Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.
Karl Schwenzfeier, Penn St.
Don Tonry, lllinois
Armando Vega, Penn St.

Abie Grossfeld, lllinois
Armando Vega, Penn St.

Jay Werner, Penn St.

Gregor Weiss, Penn St.

Robert Lynn, Southern California

Gil Larose, Michigan

Ron Barak, Southern California
Mike Jacobson, Penn St.

Steve Cohen, Penn St.

Steve Cohen, Penn St.

Makoto Sakamoto, Southern California
Mauno Nissinen, Washington

Yoshi Hayasaki, Washington

Yoshi Hayasaki, Washington

Steve Hug, Stanford

Steve Hug, Stanford

Marshall Avener, Penn St.

Steve Hug, Stanford

Wayne Young, Brigham Young
Peter Kormann, Southern Conn. St.
Kurt Thomas, Indiana St.

Bart Conner, Oklahoma
Kurt Thomas, Indiana St.
Jim Hartung, Nebraska
Jim Hartung, Nebraska
Peter Vidmar, UCLA

Peter Vidmar, UCLA

1955 Don Faber, UCLA
1956 Jamile Ashmore, Florida St.

1957 Norman Marks, Cal St. Los Angeles
1958 Abie Grossfeld, lllinois

1959 Don Tonry, lllinois

1960 Ray Hadley, lllinois

1961 Robert Lynn, Southern California

1962 Robert Lynn, Southern California
1963 Tom Seward, Penn St.

Mike Henderson, Michigan
1964 Rusty Mitchell, Southern IIl.
1965 Frank Schmitz, Southern Il
1966 Frank Schmitz, Southern IIl.

1967 Dave Jacobs, Michigan

1968 Toby Towson, Michigan St.
Sidney Freudenstein, California

1969 Toby Towson, Michigan St.

1970 Tom Proulx, Colorado St.

1971 Stormy Eaton, New Mexico

1972 Odessa Lovin, Oklahoma
1973 Odessa Lovin, Oklahoma
1974 Doug Fitzjarrell, lowa St.
1975 Kent Brown, Arizona St.
1976 Bob Robbins, Colorado St.

1977 Ron Galimore, LSU
1978 Curt Austin, lowa St.
1979 Mike Wilson, Oklahoma
Bart Conner, Oklahoma
1980 Steve Elliott, Nebraska
1981 James Yuhashi, Oregon

1982 Steve Elliott, Nebraska
1983 Scott Johnson, Nebraska
David Branch, Arizona St.
Donnie Hinton, Arizona St.
1984 Kevin Ekburg, Northern IIl.
1985 Wes Suter, Nebraska
1986 Jerry Burrell, Arizona St.
Brian Ginsberg, UCLA

1987 Chad Fox, New Mexico
1988 Chris Wyatt, Temple

1989 Jody Newman, Arizona St.
1990 Mike Racanelli, Ohio St.
1991 Brad Hayashi, UCLA

1992 Brian Winkler, Michigan
1993 Richard Grace, Nebraska
1994 Mark Booth, Stanford
1995 Jay Thornton, lowa

1996 lan Bachrach, Stanford

1997 Jeremy Killen, Oklahoma
1998 Darin Gerlach, Temple
1999 Jason Hardabura, Nebraska
2000 Jamie Natalie, Ohio St.
2001 Clay Strother, Minnesota

2002 Clay Strother, Minnesota

POMMEL HORSE (SIDE HORSE)
1938 Erwin Beyer, Chicago
1939 Erwin Beyer, Chicago
1940 Harry Koehnemann, lllinois
1941 Caton Cobb, lllinois

1942 Caton Cobb, lllinois

1948 Steve Greene, Penn St.
1949 Joe Berenato, Temple

1950
1951
1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

1968
1969
1970

1971
1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1988

1989

1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000

2001
2002

Gene Rabbitt, Syracuse

Joe Kotys, Kent St.
Frank Bare, lllinois

Carlton Rintz, Michigan St.
Robert Lawrence, Penn St.
Carlton Rintz, Michigan St.
James Brown, Cal St. Los Angeles

John Davis, lllinois
Bill Buck, lowa

Art Shurlock, California
James Fairchild, California
James Fairchild, California

Mike Aufrecht, lllino

Russ Mills, Yale
Russ Mills, Yale

is

Bob Elsinger, Springfield
Gary Hoskins, Cal St. Los Angeles
Keith McCanless, lowa

Jack Ryan, Colorado
Keith McCanless, lowa

Russ Hoffman, lowa

St.

John Russo, Wisconsin

Russ Hoffman, lowa

St.

Russ Hoffman, lowa St.

Ed Slezak, Indiana St.

Ted Marcy, Stanford

Ted Marcy, Stanford

Ted Marcy, Stanford

Chuck Walter, New Mexico

Mike Burke, Northern IIl.
Mike Burke, Northern IIl.
David Stoldt, lllinois

Mark Bergman, California
Steve Jennings, New Mexico
Peter Vidmar, UCLA

Steve Jennings, New Mexico

Doug Kieso, Northern IIl.
Tim Daggett, UCLA

Tony Pineda, UCLA

Curtis Holdsworth, UCLA

Li Xiao Ping, Cal St. Fullerton

Vacatedt

Mark Sohn, Penn St.
Mark Sohn, Penn St.
Chris Waller, UCLA
Mark Sohn, Penn St.
Mark Sohn, Penn St.
Che Bowers, Nebraska

John Roethlisberger, Minnesota
Jason Bertram, California
Drew Durbin, Ohio St.

Drew Durbin, Ohio St.

Drew Durbin, Ohio St.

Josh Birckelbaw, California
Brandon Stefaniak, Penn St.
Don Jackson, lowa
Brandon Stefaniak, Penn St.
Clay Strother, Minnesota
Clay Strother, Minnesota

RINGS (STILL)

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

1969

1970
1971
1972
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

1979
1980
1981

Armando Vega, Penn St.

Sam Garcia, Southern California
Fred Orlofsky, Southern IIl.

Dale Cooper, Michigan St.

Dale Cooper, Michigan St.

Chris Evans, Arizona St.
Glenn Gailis, lowa
Ed Gunny, Michigan St.
Josh Robison, California
Pat Arnold, Arizona

Paul Vexler, Penn St.

Ward Maythaler, lowa St.
Dave Seal, Indiana St.

Charles Ropiequet, Southern IIl.
Dave Seal, Indiana St.

Bob Mahorney, Indiana St.

Keith Heaver, lowa St.
Keith Heaver, lowa St.
Doug Wood, lowa St.
Doug Wood, lowa St.
Scott McEldowney, Oregon

Kirk Mango, Northern IIl.
Jim Hartung, Nebraska
Jim Hartung, Nebraska
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1982 lim Hartung, Nebraska
1983 Alex Schwartz, UCLA

1984 Tim Daggett, UCLA

1985 Mark Diab, lowa St.

1986 Mark Diab, lowa St.

1987 Paul O’Neill, Houston Baptist
1988 Paul O’Neill, New Mexico

1989 Vacatedt

Paul O’Neill, New Mexico
1990 Wayne Cowden, Penn St.
1991 Adam Carton, Penn St.
1992 Scott Keswick, UCLA
1993 Chris LaMorte, New Mexico

1994 Chris LaMorte, New Mexico

1995 Dave Frank, Temple

1996 Scott McCall, William & Mary
Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.

1997 Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.

1998 Dan Fink, Oklahoma

1999 Cortney Bramwell, Brigham Young
2000 Cortney Bramwell, Brigham Young
2001 Chris Lakeman, Penn St.
2002 Marshall Erwin, Stanford

VAULT (LONG HORSE)
1938 Erwin Beyer, Chicago
1939 Marv Forman, lllinois
1940 Earl Shanken, Chicago
1941 Earl Shanken, Chicago
1942 Earl Shanken, Chicago

1948 lim Peterson, Minnesota
1962 Bruno Klaus, Southern III.
1963 Gil Larose, Michigan
1964 Sidney Oglesby, Syracuse
1965 Dan Millman, California

1966 Frank Schmitz, Southern I
1967 Paul Mayer, Southern IIl.
1968 Bruce Colter, Cal St. Los Angeles
1969 Dan Bowles, California

Jack McCarthy, lllinois
1970 Doug Boger, Arizona

1971 Pat Mahoney, Cal St. Northridge
1972 Gary Morava, Southern III.
1973 John Crosby, Southern Conn. St.
1974 Greg Goodhue, Oklahoma
1975 Tom Beach, California

1976 Sam Shaw, Cal St. Fullerton
1977 Steve Wejmar, Washington
1978 Ron Galimore, LSU

1979 Leslie Moore, Oklahoma
1980 Ron Galimore, lowa St.

1981 Ron Galimore, lowa St.
1982 Randall Wickstrom, California
Steve Elliott, Nebraska
1983 Chris Riegel, Nebraska
Mark Oates, Oklahoma
1984 Chris Riegel, Nebraska
1985 Derrick Cornelius, Cortland St.

1986 Chad Fox, New Mexico
1987 Chad Fox, New Mexico
1988 Chad Fox, New Mexico
1989 Chad Fox, New Mexico
1990 Brad Hayashi, UCLA

1991 Adam Carton, Penn St.
1992 Jason Hebert, Syracuse
1993 Steve Wiegel, New Mexico
1994 Steve McCain, UCLA

1995 lan Bachrach, Stanford

1996 Jay Thornton, lowa

1997 Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.

1998 Travis Romagnoli, lllinois
1999 Guard Young, Brigham Young
2000 Guard Young, Brigham Young

2001 Daren Lynch, Ohio St.
2002 Dan Gill, Stanford

PARALLEL BARS

1938 Erwin Beyer, Chicago
1939 Bob Sears, Army

1940 Bob Hanning, Minnesota
1941 Caton Cobb, lllinois
1942 Hal Zimmerman, Penn St.

1948 Ray Sorenson, Penn St.
1949 Joe Kotys, Kent St.

Mel Stout, Michigan St.
1950 Joe Kotys, Kent St.

1951
1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961

1962

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

1983
1984
1985

1986
1987

1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

1993
1994
1995
1996

1997

1998
1999
2000

2001
2002

Jack Beckner, Southern California
Jack Beckner, Southern California

Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.
Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.
Carlton Rintz, Michigan St.
Armando Vega, Penn St.
Armando Vega, Penn St.

Ted Muzyczko, Michigan St.
Armando Vega, Penn St.

Robert Lynn, Southern California
Fred Tijerina, Southern IIl.

Jeff Cardinalli, Springfield
Robert Lynn, Southern California

Arno Lascari, Michigan

Ron Barak, Southern California

Jim Curzi, Michigan St.

Jim Curzi, Michigan St.

Makoto Sakamoto, Southern California

Makoto Sakamoto, Southern California
Ron Rapper, Michigan

Ron Rapper, Michigan

Brent Simmons, lowa St.

Tom Dunn, Penn St.

Dennis Mazur, lowa St.

Steve Hug, Stanford

Steve Hug, Stanford

Yoichi Tomita, Long Beach St.
Gene Whelan, Penn St.

Kurt Thomas, Indiana St.

John Corritore, Michigan
Kurt Thomas, Indiana St.
Phil Cahoy, Nebraska
Phil Cahoy, Nebraska
Peter Vidmar, UCLA

Jim Hartung, Nebraska
Jim Hartung, Nebraska

Scott Johnson, Nebraska
Tim Daggett, UCLA

Dan Hayden, Arizona St.
Noah Riskin, Ohio St.

Seth Riskin, Ohio St.

Dan Hayden, Arizona St.
Kevin Davis, Nebraska
Tom Schlesinger, Nebraska

Kevin Davis, Nebraska
Vacatedt

Patrick Kirksey, Nebraska
Scott Keswick, UCLA

John Roethlisberger, Minnesota
Dom Minicucci, Temple

Jair Lynch, Stanford

Richard Grace, Nebraska
Richard Grace, Nebraska
Jamie Ellis, Stanford

Blaine Wilson, Ohio St.
Marshall Nelson, Nebraska

Marshall Nelson, Nebraska
Justin Toman, Michigan
Kris Zimmerman, Michigan
Justin Toman, Michigan

Raj Bhavsar, Ohio St.
Cody Moore, California

HORIZONTAL BAR

1938
1939
1940
1941
1942

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

1963
1964

Bob Sears, Army

Adam Walters, Temple
Norm Boardman, Temple
Newton Loken, Minnesota
Norm Boardman, Temple

Joe Calvetti, lllinois

Bob Stout, Temple

Joe Kotys, Kent St.

Bill Roetzheim, Florida St.

Charles Simms, Southern California

Hal Lewis, Navy

Jean Cronstedt, Penn St.
Carlton Rintz, Michigan St.
Ronnie Amster, Florida St.
Abie Grossfeld, lllinois

Abie Grossfeld, lllinois

Stanley Tarshis, Michigan St.
Stanley Tarshis, Michigan St.
Bruno Klaus, Southern III.

Robert Lynn, Southern California

Gil Larose, Michigan
Ron Barak, Southern California

1965 Jim Curzi, Michigan St.

Mike Jacobsen, Penn St.
1966 Rusty Rock, Cal St. Northridge
1967 Rich Grigsby, Cal St. Northridge

1968 Makoto Sakamoto, Southern California
1969 Bob Manna, New Mexico

1970 Yoshi Hayasaki, Washington

1971 Brent Simmons, lowa St.

1972 Tom Lindner, Southern III.

1973 Jon Aitken, New Mexico
1974 Rick Banley, Indiana St.
1975 Rich Larsen, lowa St.
1976 Tom Beach, California
1977 John Hart, UCLA

1978 Mel Cooley, Washington
1979 Kurt Thomas, Indiana St.
1980 Phil Cahoy, Nebraska
1981 Phil Cahoy, Nebraska
1982 Peter Vidmar, UCLA

1983 Scott Johnson, Nebraska
1984 Charles Lakes, lllinois
1985 Dan Hayden, Arizona St.
Wes Suter, Nebraska
1986 Dan Hayden, Arizona St.
1987 David Moriel, UCLA

1988 Vacatedt

1989 Vacatedt

1990 Chris Waller, UCLA
1991 Luis Lopez, New Mexico
1992 Jair Lynch, Stanford

1993 Steve McCain, UCLA
1994 Jim Foody, UCLA

1995 Rick Kieffer, Nebraska
1996 Carl Imhauser, Temple
1997 Marshall Nelson, Nebraska

1998 Todd Bishop, Oklahoma
1999 Todd Bishop, Oklahoma
2000 Michael Ashe, California
2001 Michael Ashe, California
2002 Daniel Diaz-Luong, Michigan

Discontinued Events

#Record for rope climb: 2.8 seconds

TRAMPOLINE

1948 Gay Hughes, lllinois

1949 Edsel Buchanan, Michigan
1950 Edsel Buchanan, Michigan
1951 Edsel Buchanan, Michigan
1952 Dick Gutting, Florida St.

1953 Bob Hazlett, lowa

1954 James Norman, lowa

1955 Richard Albershardt, Indiana
1956 Donald Harper, Ohio St.
1957 Glenn Wilson, Western Il

1958 Donald Harper, Ohio St.
1959 Ed Cole, Michigan

1960 Larry Snyder, lowa

1961 Tom Gompf, Ohio St.
1962 Steve Johnson, Michigan St.

1963 Gary Erwin, Michigan
1964 Gary Erwin, Michigan
1965 Frank Schmitz, Southern Ill.
1966 Wayne Miller, Michigan
1967 Dave Jacobs, Michigan

1968 George Huntzicker, Michigan
1969 Dave Jacobs, Michigan
1970 George Huntzicker, Michigan

TUMBLING

1938 Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
1939 Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
1940 Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
1941 John Adkins, lllinois
1942 George Szypula, Temple

1948 Charlie Thompson, California
1949 Charlie Thompson, California
1950 Irving Bedard, lllinois

1951 Bob Sullivan, lllinois

1952 Bob Sullivan, lllinois

1953 James Sebbo, Syracuse
1954 Dick Browning, lllinois
1955 Lloyd Coahran, Southern California
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1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

Dan Lirot, lllinois
Frank Hailand, lllinois

Frank Hailand, lllinois
Dave Dulaney, Penn St.
Alvin Barasch, lllinois
Jack Ryder, Florida St.
Rusty Mitchell, Southern IIl.

1963 Hal Holmes, lllinois
1964 Rusty Mitchell, Southern IIl.

ROPE CLIMB

1938 Bob Sears, Army

1939 Ray Belardi, Army

1940 Stan Ellison, Navy

1941 Courtney Shanken, Chicago
1942 Dale Cox, Navy

1948 Ken Foreman, Southern California
1949 Ken Foreman, Southern California
1950 Leo Minotti, Syracuse

1951 Leo Minotti, Syracuse

1952 John Claybrook, Army

1953 Don Perry, UCLA

1954# Don Perry, UCLA

1955 Robert Hammond, UCLA

1956 Philip Mullen, Penn St.

1957 Garvin Smith, Cal St. Los Angeles

1958 Garvin Smith, Cal St. Los Angeles
1959 Don Littlewood, Penn St.

1960 Nelson Hulme, Navy

1961 Paul Davis, California

1962# Paul Davis, California

FLYING RINGS

1938 Joe Giallombardo, lllinois
1939 Ron Hall, Southern California
1940 Bill Butler, Navy

1941 Del Daly, Minnesota

1942 lim Parker, Navy

1948 George Hayes, Temple

1949 Jerry Todd, Southern California
1950 Bob Schneider, Navy

1951 Mel Stout, Michigan St.

1952 Jack Sharp, Florida St.

1953 Ken Bartlett, Minnesota

1954 Manuel Procopio, Penn St.

1955 George Wikler, Southern California
1956 Fred Hoerner, Navy

1957 Thomas Darling, Pittsburgh

1958 Thomas Darling, Pittsburgh
1959 Jay Werner, Penn St.
1960 Jay Werner, Penn St.

John Aaronsohn, Army
Frank Snay, Navy

All-Time Team Results

1938: 1. Chicago, 22; 2. lllinois, 18; 3. Minnesota, 9;
4. Temple, 8; 5. Army, 7; 6. (tie) UCLA and Gust.
Adolphus, 3; 8. Washington, 2.

1939: 1. llinois, 21; 2. Army, 17; 3. Southern
California, 13; 4. Temple, 11; 5. Minnesota, 8; 6.
Chicago, 7.

1940: 1. lllinais, 20; 2. (tie) Temple and Navy, 17; 4.
Minnesota, 16.5; 5. Chicago, 7.5.

1941.: 1. lllinois, 68.5; 2. Minnesota, 52.5; 3. Chicago,
39.5; 4. Temple, 15.5.

1942: 1. lllinois, 39; 2. Penn St., 30; 3. Minnesota, 23;
4. Temple, 20; 5. Chicago, 17; 6. Navy, 13; 7. Army,
12.

1943-47: Meet not held.

1948: 1. Penn St., 55; 2. Temple, 34.5; 3. lllinois, 22.5;
4. Minnesota, 14; 5. California, 12; 6. Michigan, 7; 7.
UCLA, 5.5; 8. Nebraska, 1.5; 9. (tie) Southern California
and Chicago, 1.

1949: 1. Temple, 28; 2. Minnesota, 18; 3. lllinois,
17.5; 4. (tie) Kent St. and California, 17; 6. Michigan St.,
15; 7. Southern California, 14.5; 8. Army, 11; 9.
Michigan, 10; 10. UCLA, 3; 11. Colorado, 2; 12.
Occidental, 1.

1950: 1. lllinois, 26; 2. Temple, 25; 3. Kent St., 24; 4.
Michigan, 19; 5. Michigan St., 17.5; 6. Syracuse, 14; 7.
Navy, 13; 8. Southern California, 8; 9. Army, 7.5; 10.
California, 6.5; 11. lowa St., 6; 12. Penn St., 5.5; 13.
Chicago, 3; 14. Minnesota, 1.

1961

1951: 1. Florida St., 26; 2. (tie) lllinois and Southern
California, 23.5; 4. Navy, 18.5; 5. Kent St.,, 17; 6.
Syracuse, 16; 7. Michigan St., 13.5; 8. Army, 9.5; 9.
Michigan, 8.5; 10. Temple, 7; 11. Penn St., 5; 12.
California, 2; 13. Minnesota, 1.

1952: 1. Florida St., 89.5; 2. Southern California, 75;
3. llinois, 60.5; 4. Army, 57.5; 5. Minnesota, 29; 6.
Michigan St., 26; 7. lowa, 20.5; 8. Navy, 14.5; 9. Penn
St, 14; 10. (tie) UCLA and Michigan, 13.5; 12.
Syracuse, 9; 13. Georgia, 8; 14. California, 6.5; 15.
Colorado, 6; 16. Indiana, 3; 17. Ohio St., 2.

1953: 1. Penn St., 91.5; 2. lllinois, 68; 3. Syracuse, 51;
4. UCLA, 48.5; 5. Florida St., 43°.5; 6. Minnesota, 40;
7. Michigan St., 38; 8. Army, 31.5; 9. lowa, 29; 10.
Southern California, 28; 11. Navy, 23; 12. Ohio St., 7;
13. California, 4.

1954: 1. Penn St., 137; 2. lllinois, 68; 3. Florida St., 62;
4. UCLA, 53.5; 5. Michigan St., 37; 6. lowa, 27; 7.
Southern California, 25; 8. (tie) Syracuse and Temple,
18.5; 10. Cal St. Los Angeles, 15; 11. Ohio St., 11; 12.
California, 10.5; 13. Minnesota, 8.5; 14. Michigan, 5;
15. (tie) Chicago and Nebraska, 3; 17. West Virginia,
1.5.

1955: 1. lllinois, 82; 2. Penn St., 69; 3. UCLA, 67.5; 4.
Southern California, 56; 5. Michigan St., 55; 6. lowa,
54.5; 7. Florida St., 44.5; 8. Indiana, 11; 9. (tie)
California and Nebraska, 10; 11. (tie) Minnesota and
Ohio St., 9; 13. Cal St. Los Angeles, 8.5; 14. Syracuse,
7; 15. Cal Poly Pomona, 6.5; 16. Army, 3; 17. Stanford,
1.

1956: 1. lllinois, 123.5; 2. Penn St., 67.5; 3. Florida St.,
64.5; 4. UCLA, 42.5; 5. Michigan, 25; 6. Michigan St.,
21.5; 7. (tie) Navy and Cal St. Los Angeles, 17; 9. lowa,
16; 10. (tie) Army, California and Pittsburgh, 15; 13.
Ohio St., 13; 14. Nebraska, 10.5; 15. North Carolina,
9.5; 16. Indiana, 9; 17. Minnesota, 8.5; 18. Western Ill.,
8; 19. (tie) Chicago and Fresno St., 2; 21. Georgia Tech,
1.

1957: 1. Penn St., 88.5; 2. lllinois, 80; 3. Florida St.,
63.5; 4. lowa, 50; 5. Army, 36; 6. Michigan, 32.5; 7.
Cal St. Los Angeles, 26.5; 8. Western IIl., 26; 9.
Pittsburgh, 21.5; 10. Navy, 19; 11. Temple, 13; 12.
Michigan St., 11; 13. (tie) California and Syracuse, 7;
15. (tie) Fresno St. and Springfield, 6; 17. San Jose St.,
4; 18. Georgia Tech, 3; 19. Indiana, 2.5; 20.
Minnesota, 1.

1958: 1. (tie) Michigan St. and lllinois, 79; 3. Penn St.,
72.5; 4. lowa, 49.5; 5. Michigan, 30.5; 6. Army, 27.5;
7. Pittsburgh, 23.5; 8. Western |lll., 23; 9. Florida St.,
20.5; 10. Ohio St., 19; 11. Cal St. Los Angeles, 16; 12.
Southern California, 14; 13. Cal Poly Pomona, 8.5; 14.
Indiana, 8; 15. Navy, 7; 16. (tie) Massachusetts and San
Jose St., 6; 18. (tie) Nebraska and Temple, 4; 20.
Chicago, 2; 21. Colorado, 1.5.

1959: 1. Penn St., 152; 2. lllinois, 87.5; 3. California,
81.5; 4. Michigan St., 39; 5. Michigan, 33; 6. lowa, 31;
7. Southern lll., 20.5; 8. Minnesota, 20; 9. Florida St.,
17; 10. Ohio St., 12; 11. Indiana, 10; 12. Pittsburgh,
9.5; 13. (tie) Cal Poly Pomona and San Jose St., 8; 15.
(tie) Cal St. Los Angeles and Army, 6.5; 17. Nebraska,
6; 18. San Diego St., 4.5; 19. Washington, 4; 20.
Washington St., 2.

1960: 1. Penn St., 112.5; 2. Southern California, 65.5;
3. lllinois, 59; 4. California, 56.5; 5. Michigan St., 37.5;
6. lowa, 29.5; 7. Southern Ill., 24.5; 8. UCLA, 24; 9.
San Jose St., 20; 10. Navy, 19.5; 11. Sprindfield, 18;
12. Minnesota, 14; 13. Michigan, 12; 14. (tie) Army and
Pittsburgh, 11; 16. Florida St., 10.5; 17. (tie) Colorado
St. and Temple, 7.5; 19. Indiana, 6.5; 20. Nebraska,
5.5; 21. Ohio St., 5; 22. Massachusetts, 3.

1961: 1. Penn St., 88.5; 2. Southern Ill., 80.5; 3.
Southern California, 78; 4. Michigan, 69.5; 5. (tie)
llinois and Michigan St., 38.5; 7. Navy, 32; 8.
California, 22; 9. UCLA, 18.5; 10. Springdfield, 18; 11.
Ohio St., 17; 12. Temple, 16; 13. Florida St., 11; 14.
Syracuse, 9; 15. Pittsburgh, 7.5; 16. (tie) lowa and
Sacramento St., 5; 18. Army, 3; 19. Air Force, 2; 20.
Ball St., .5.

1962: 1. Southern California, 95.5; 2. Southern Ill., 75;
3. Michigan, 55; 4. lllinois, 54.5; 5. Michigan St., 52.5;
6. California, 46; 7. UCLA, 26; 8. Penn St., 13.5; 9.
Denver, 12.5; 10. Nebraska, 11; 11. Air Force, 9.5; 12.
Pittsburgh, 8; 13. Syracuse, 7; 14. (tie) Sacramento St.
and Minn. St.-Mankato, 6; 16. (tie) Cal St. Los Angeles
and Navy, 5.5; 18. (tie) Arizona, Washington, Army and
Washington St., 3.5; 22. Colorado, 1.

1963: 1. Michigan, 129; 2. Southern IIl., 73; 3.
Syracuse, 32; 4. Penn St, 31.5; 5. lowa, 28.5; 6.
Southern California, 21; 7. California, 18; 8. UCLA, 15;
9. Washington, 14.5; 10. Wisconsin, 13; 11. (tie)
lllinois, Michigan St. and Yale, 11; 14. (tie) Arizona,
Nebraska and Temple, 10; 17. (tie) Arizona St., Cal St.
Los Angeles and Cal St. Northridge, 7; 20. (tie) Ohio St.
and Air Force, 6.5; 22. Pittsburgh, 6; 23. lllinois St., 5.5;
24. (tie) lowa St. and Army, 5; 26. (tie) Chicago,
Colorado and Florida St., 3; 29. Minnesota, 1.

1964: 1. Southern lll., 84.5; 2. Southern California,
69.5; 3. Michigan, 65; 4. (tie) Penn St. and Washington,
30; 6. lowa, 25.5; 7. Denver, 24; 8. Michigan St., 23.5;
9. Wisconsin, 20; 10. California, 19; 11. Nebraska, 18;
12. Cal St. Los Angeles, 15; 13. Air Force, 14.5; 14. (tie)
Arizona St., Syracuse and Yale, 11; 17. Temple, 9.5; 18.
lllinois St., 6; 19. (tie) Colorado, lowa St. and Minnesota,
5; 22. Stanford, 2.

1965: 1. Penn St., 68.5; 2. Washington, 51.5.

1966: 1. Southern lll., 187.20; 2. California, 185.10;
3. Michigan St., 184.75; 4. lowa St., 184.50; 5.
Michigan, 183.35; 6. Penn St., 181.40; 7. Washington,
177.90; 8. Springfield, 176.10; 9. Temple, 168.65; 10.
Southern California, 167.80; 11. Arizona, 164.90; 12.
Colorado, 77.40.

1967: 1. Southern lll., 189.55; 2. Michigan, 187.40; 3.
lowa, 186.90; 4. Penn St., 186.15; 5. lowa St., 185.55;
6. UCLA, 182.30; 7. Springfield, 177.65; 8. Southern
California, 176.75; 9. Arizona, 176.30; 10. California,
175.95; 11. Colorado St., 166.90.

1968: 1. California, 188.25; 2. Southern Ill., 188.15;
3. lowa, 186.55; 4. Temple, 176.45; 5. New Mexico,
177.05; 6. Colorado, 173.45; 7. Colorado St., 172.05;
8. LSU, 136.20.

Note: In 1968, scores for the top four teams are from the
teaminal session. Scores for all other teams are from the
team-preliminary session. From 1969 to present, scores for
the top three teams are from the team-inal session. Scores
for all other teams are from the team-preliminary session.

1969: 1. lowa, 161.175; 2. Penn St., 160.45; 3. lowa
St., 159.775; 4. California, 156.50; 5. Colorado St.,
154.50; 6. Southern lll., 151.40; 7. Denver, 150.10.

1970: 1. Michigan, 164.150; 2. lowa St., 164.05; 3.
Temple, 159.90; 4. Southern lll., 159.85; 5. California,
156.35; 6. New Mexico, 156.25; 7. Air Force, 142.85;
8. LSU, 131.85.

1971: 1. lowa St., 319.075; 2. Southern lll., 316.65; 3.
Penn St., 316.15.

1972: 1. Southern lll., 315.925; 2. lowa St., 312.325;
3. Penn St., 311.25; 4. lowa, 311.80; 5. New Mexico,
311.60; 6. Air Force, 301.15; 7. Washington, 288.60;
8. Ga. Southern, 280.00.

1973: 1. lowa St., 325.150; 2. Penn St., 323.025; 3.
Indiana St., 321.650; 4. Michigan, 318.65; 5. New
Mexico, 316.55; 6. California, 312.10; 7. Air Force,
309.55; 8. lowa, 308.80; 9. LSU, 308.25.

1974: 1. lowa St., 328.675; 2. Arizona St., 324.900;
3. California, 324.300; 4. Indiana St., 318.60; 5. lowa,
318.45; 6. LSU, 316.20; 7. Penn St., 311.85; 8.
Michigan, 308.75.

1975: 1. California, 437.325; 2. LSU, 433.700; 3.
Southern ., 431.500; 4. Indiana St., 425.85; 5.
Nebraska, 424.40; 6. Michigan, 423.85; 7. lllinois St.,
423.50; 8. Arizona St., 418.15.

1976: 1. Penn St., 432.075; 2. LSU, 425.125; 3.
California, 421.950; 4. Nebraska, 421.05; 5.
Minnesota, 407.60; 6. Arizona St., 402.75; 7. Temple,
395.60; 8. Cal St. Fullerton, 389.50.

1977: 1. (tie) Oklahoma and Indiana St., 434.475; 3.
Southern Conn. St., 425.125; 4. Oregon, 423.75; 5.
Minnesota, 423.10; 6. LSU, 420.15; 7. Arizona St.,
417.80; 8. Southern Ill., 417.15.

1978: 1. Oklahoma, 439.350; 2. Arizona St.,
437.075; 3. Southern Conn. St., 435.675; 4. Oregon,
429.40; 5. Indiana St., 428.45; 6. Penn St., 428.20; 7.
Minnesota, 427.05; 8. Cal St. Fullerton, 413.60.

1979: 1. Nebraska, 448.275; 2. Oklahoma, 446.625;
3. Indiana St., 441.300; 4. Oregon, 436.80; 5.
Southern Conn. St., 432.45; 6. Penn St., 431.80; 7.
Arizona St., 429.25; 8. Minnesota, 427.30.
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1980: 1. Nebraska, 563.300; 2. lowa St., 557.650; 3.
Oregon, 553.450; 4. Oklahoma, 274.200; 5. Southern
Conn. St., 273.475; 6. UCLA, 271.450; 7. Arizona St.,
269.575; 8. Penn St., 267.100; 9. LSU, 266.400; 10.
lll.-Chicago, 266.000.

1981: 1. Nebraska, 284.600; 2. Oklahoma, 281.950;
3. UCLA, 280.500; 4. lowa St., 556.60; 5. Oregon,
543.25; 6. Penn St., 533.90; 7. Arizona St., 531.45; 8.
lllinois, 529.80; 9. Ohio St., 523.40; 10. Cal St.
Fullerton, 499.70.

1982: 1. Nebraska, 285.50; 2. UCLA, 281.05; 3. Penn
St., 276.65; 4. lowa St., 276.05; 5. Ohio St., 273.35;
6. Northern lll., 272.75; 7. Arizona St., 270.20; 8.
Minnesota, 269.30; 9. California, 268.20; 10. Houston
Baptist, 266.05.

1983: 1. Nebraska, 287.80; 2. UCLA, 283.90; 3. Penn
St., 283.70; 4. lowa St., 277.65; 5. Ohio St., 277.55;
6. lllinois, 277.25; 7. Oklahoma, 276.60; 8. Northern
ll., 276.25; 9. Southern Ill., 275.95; 10. Arizona St.,
274.55.

1984: 1. UCLA, 287.30; 2. Penn St., 281.25; 3. Ohio
St., 281.10; 4. lowa St., 278.85; 5. Nebraska, 277.65;
6. Oklahoma, 277.3; 7. Southern lll., 276.4; 8. lowa,
275.95; 9. lllinois, 275.5; 10. Minnesota, 274.85.

1985: 1. Ohio St., 285.35; 2. Nebraska, 284.55; 3.
Penn St., 283.05; 4. Arizona St., 284.00; 5. UCLA,
282.75; 6. lowa, 280.00; 7. Stanford, 279.90; 8.
Oklahoma, 278.90; 9. Cal St. Fullerton, 277.85; 10.
Southern lll., 277.55.

1986: 1. Arizona St., 283.90; 2. Nebraska, 283.60; 3.
Stanford, 279.50; 4. Oklahoma, 281.70; 5. UCLA,

280.45; 6. lowa, 279.00; 7. Southern Ill., 278.00; 8.
New Mexico, 277.85; 9. Ohio St., 277.00; 10. Penn
St., 274.40.

1987: 1. UCLA, 285.30; 2. Nebraska, 284.75; 3. Penn
St., 284.20; 4. Oklahoma, 281.25; 5. lowa, 280.25; 6.
New Mexico, 279.70; 7. Houston Baptist, 278.15; 8.
Ohio St., 276.45; 9. Minnesota, 274.75; 10. Cal St.
Fullerton, 274.05.

1988: 1. Nebraska, 288.150; 2. lllinois, 287.150; 3.
UCLA, 285.150; 4. Stanford, 283.850; 5. lowa,
283.050; 6. Houston Baptist, 280.700; 7. Minnesota,
280.550; 8. Oklahoma, 280.300; 9. Ohio St.,
279.650; 10. Penn St., 278.550.

1989: 1. lllinois, 283.400; 2. Nebraska, 282.300; 3.
Minnesota, 280.550; 4. UCLA, 282.600; 5. Houston
Baptist, 281.300; 6. Stanford, 279.250; 7. Ohio St.,
278.950; 8. Arizona St.,, 276.350; 9. Penn St.,
275.150; 10. lowa, 272.200.

1990: 1. Nebraska, 287.400; 2. Minnesota, 287.300;
3. UCLA, 283.850; 4. lowa, 281.000; 5. Ohio St.,
280.500; 6. Oklahoma, 280.250; 7. Penn St.,
279.900; 8. New Mexico, 274.650.

1991: 1. Oklahoma, 288.025; 2. Penn St., 285.500;
3. UCLA, 284.825; 4. Minnesota, 285.550; 5. Stanford,
282.475; 6. Ohio St., 282.400; 7. Nebraska, 282.200;
8. lowa, 279.050.

1992: 1. Stanford, 289.575; 2. Nebraska, 288.950;
3. Ohio St., 286.250; 4. Minnesota, 285.375; 5. lowa,
283.950; 6. Brigham Young, 281.350; 7. Penn St.,
281.225; 8. UCLA, 280.800.

1993: 1. Stanford, 276.500; 2. Nebraska, 275.500;
3. Ohio St., 274.050; 4. Oklahoma, 281.425; 5.
Minnesota, 281.300; 6. lllinois, 277.800.

1994: 1. Nebraska, 288.250; 2. Stanford, 285.925;
3. Ohio St., 285.025; 4. Oklahoma, 282.550; 5. lowa,
281.050; 6. Penn St., 276.375.

1995: 1. Stanford, 232.400; 2. Nebraska, 231.525;
3. Penn St., 229.775; 4. Ohio St, 228.725; 5.
Oklahoma, 228.725; 6. lowa, 227.925.

1996: 1. Ohio St., 232.150; 2. California, 231.775; 3.
Stanford, 229.925; 4. lowa, 230.525; 5. Oklahoma,
228.200; 6. Penn St., 224.600.

1997: 1. California, 233.825; 2. Oklahoma, 232.725;
3. lowa, 231.800; 4. Ohio St., 231.275; 5. Penn St.,
228.975; 6. Stanford, 228.650.

1998: 1. California, 231.200; 2. lowa, 229.675; 3.
lllinois, 228.000; 4. Oklahoma, 228.250; 5. Brigham
Young, 227.425; 6. Ohio St., 226.750.

1999: 1. Michigan, 232.550; 2. Ohio St., 230.850; 3.
Nebraska, 229.600; 4. Penn St., 228.200; 5. Brigham
Young, 227.150; 6. Stanford, 226.700.

2000: 1. Penn St., 231.975; 2. Michigan, 231.850; 3.
lowa, 231.525; 4. Oklahoma, 230.850; 5. California,
230.825; 6. Ohio St., 230.800.

2001: 1. Ohio St., 218.125; 2. Oklahoma, 217.775;
3. California, 216.775; 4. Michigan, 216.175; 5. Penn
St., 212.125; 6. Michigan St., 211.875.

2002: 1. Oklahoma, 219.300; 2. Ohio St., 218.650;
3. California, 217.650; 4. Michigan, 215.050; 5. lowa,
213.225; 6. Stanford, 212.775.
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